
J
DIRECl

County of Santa Cruz
513

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN  STREET,  ROOM  410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 950604070
(631) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (631) 454-2123

‘ANTHAM
‘UBLIC WORKS

AGENDA: August 3, 1999

July 22, 1999

VTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Ocean Street

ta Cruz, California 95060

BJECT: TROUT GULCH ROAD STORM DAMAGE REPAIR (16 SITES)
CONTRACT NUMBER 8 1692
PUBLIC WORKS JOB NUMBER VARIOUS
NOTICE OF COMPLETION

mbers of the Board:

The subject project was completed on May 27, 1999. The contractor was On Grade
ltracting,  17255 Jeni Court, Jamestown, California.

The original bid price was $681,693 .OO and corrected to $691,943 .OO. Total
struction cost is $713,478.12 due in part to Contract Change Order No. 1 previously approved
:he Board for the removal of unsuitable subgrade materials. A summary of final costs is attached
your information.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1.

2.

Accept the improvements and approve the final cost.

Authorize the Clerk of the Board to file the Notice of Completion, a copy of
which is attached.

57



TA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Direct the County Recorder to return the original Notice of Completion to the

Clerk of the Board.

Yours truly,

fof JOHN A. FANTHAM
Director of Public Works

Recorder’s Office
Public Works

pl37



D AT THE REQUEST OF:
T OF PUBLIC WORKS

CORDED MAIL TO:
F SANTA CRUZ

515

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the County of Santa Cruz,  owner of the property
reinafter described, whose address is 701 Ocean Street, Santa Cruz,  California, has caused a
rk of improvement more particularly described as follows:

TROUT GULCH ROAD STORM DAMAGE REPAIR
(16 PROJECT SITES)

be constructed on property more particularly described as follows:

VARIOUS PROJECT SITES ALONG TROUT GULCH ROAD BETWEEN
M.P. 1.10 AND M.P. 3.10

The work of improvement was completed by On Grade Contracting whose address is
255 Jeni Court, Jamestown, California 95327.

The work of improvement was actually completed on the 27th day of May 1999, and
epted by the Board of Supervisors of said County on the 3rd day of August, 1999.

TED: August 3, 1999

JOHN A. FANTHAM
Director of Public Works
County of Santa Cruz

The undersigned states: That he is the Director of Public Works of the County of
a Cruz, Owner of the property referred to in this Notice of Completion; that the Board of
r-visors of said County on the 3rd day of August, 1999 accepted said work of improvement and

rected the filing of the Notice of Completion; that he has read the Notice of Completion and
ows the contents thereoc  and that the facts stated therein are true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed by me this 3rd day of August 1999, at Santa Cruz,  California.

JOHN A. FANTHAM
Director of Public Works
County of Santa Cruz 51 !



SITE: TROUT GULCH RD. P.M. 1.10
1 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM 1 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00
2 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 1 L.S. $7,500.00 $7,500.00
3 CONC. D.I. W/SIDE OPENING &GRATE COVER 1 1 EA. $2,500.00 $2,500.00

ul
k



E: ITROUT GULCH  RD P.M. 1.18 I I I I I I I
1 ITRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM I I II LS I $3,000.00 I $3.000.00 I I

2 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 1 LS $1 ,ooo.oo $1 ,ooo.oo

3 CONC. D.I. W/SIDE OPENING & GRATE COVER 1 1 EA. $3,500.00 $3,500.00
4 18” CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE 64 80 LF 16 $125.00 $1 o,ooo.oo $2,000.00

SITE SUB TOTAL: $16.000.00 $2.000.00

SITE: [TROUT GULCH RD. P.M. 1.30 I I I
I ITRAFFIC CONTROL SYST EM I I II LS I $1.500.00 I $1.500.00 I
2 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 1 LS $1 ,ooo.oo $1 ,ooo.oo
3 CONC. D.I. W/SIDE OPENING & GRATE COVER 1 1 EA. $2,500.00 $2,500.00
4 18” CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE 48 60 LF 12 $120.00 $7,200.00 $1,440.00
5 ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION (l/4 TON) 50 58.43 TON 8.43 $75.00 $4,382.25 $632.25

SITE SUB TOTAL: $16.582.25 $2.072.25



--
-

2 ICLEARING AND GRUBBING i I i II LS I I $11500.00 I $11500.00 I I
3 CONL.  -.m. ..,-.IL-.  L.....---.Y..---.-.. . -I.. _ - , - - - . - - _ - , - - - - -
4 18’ CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE 6; 74 LF 9 $120.00 $8,880.00 $1,080.00
r,” FNC1NFFRFl-I  FII  I-, .-,. .--. .-- . .-- I 180.-- 1617 T O N.-- .-._ I 5zio 00___.__ $8 000 00_ - , - - - - -
6 IAGGREGATE BASE ozwss 21 I 351 23.401 TONI l -11.601 $65.00 1 $1.521.00 1 ($754.00)
7 ASPHAl T CONCRETE (TYPE I 151 171 T O N  1 21 $125.00 I !i2:125.00  I $250.00
8 EXTI

7 18” CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE

8 DITCH  FXCA\/i

9 ENG.. .--. .-- .-~
10 AGGRFGATF  RASF (Cl ASS 71

,.--, ..- -I .-- \-- .-- -,

IIASPI--mm \ ,HALT CONCRETE (TYPE  B1
12 ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (TYPE A\

13 CONCRETE GF

1001 1141 LF I 141 $85.00 1 $9.690.00  1 $1.190.00 I.-- --.-..  --..-.  - 1 ~, I
VI I b,\V,  ..c4TION 70 70 LF

is.,io
$3,5mii  I . ’.--.--

INEERED  FILL 410 410 TON $50.00 $20.5 ioo.00  I
t

I I I

sol 381  TON l 7501 &.ooI I
731

-..

ii TON I
.-- ___.__ - -, - - -

21 $150.00 I $2.250.00 1
t

$243750 1
-+%%i

Ii301 2021 LF I 221 $10.00 $2.020.00  I $220.00-. . - . - -.. .- \‘ -. ‘, I I I

?OUT I 31 31
iv I I I 7-r------

I I $2.500.00 1 $7.500.00 I



SITE: ITROUT GUL.CH RD. P.M. 1.83 I I
I  ITRAFFIC c c 1 1 LSI INTROLSYSTEM $2,500.00 I $2.500.00 I
7 ICI EARING AND GRUBBING 1 1 LS $1.500.00

..,.. . .- --._...  ---.-.-... I I I I 7 - z - - - - - -
I rAnir,rr nr,n  nn,  Ic)c)IhIf- l 41 41 IC I I $1.500.00 I $1.500.00  I2 CLCHTIIYU  MIYU  Um”DDIIY” I I I I I

3 OVERSIDE DRAIN WITH TAPERED INLET__ __ __ .-- .--. I ;II
801

;I Li. II ~- I

801  TON I
I $11000.00 I_ .------ !m:ooo.oo  I_ -1------ I

4 ENGINEERED FILL I I $50.00 I $4,000.00  I
5 ASPHALT CONCRETE (TYPE B\--..-..-.-\. --, I

I
61

I
61 TON 1

I I
i
I

$250.00 i
I

$11500.00 I
.

I

6 ASPHALT C7nNCRFTF  i-UK!=  (TYPF  A\-*.-..k.-‘...-\. . . -,., II fwll- - 6ill IF I-- -. II ‘$ll-ll-lll II .-.-- k-m nn I_---.--

7 ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION (l/2 TON) I 701 701 TON 1 I $75.00 $5,250.00
SITE SUB TOTAL: $15,850.00

SITE: ITROUT GULCH RD. P.M. 2.40 I I I I
1 ITRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM II II LS I $1.500.00 $1.500.00.-._ . ..- --.- .-.-. I I I -- I I I - -1------
7 If?1  FARINGI L ,-Lb, ., \,I .j AND GRUBBING I II II LS I I $1,250.00 1 $1.250.00 1

3 ASPHALT CONCRETE (TYPE B) 8 8 TON $200.00 $1,600.00
4 ENGINEERED FILL 35 35 TON $100.00 $3,500.00
5 ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION (l/4 TON) 100 104.60 TON 4.60 $75.00 $7.845.00 $345.00

1
SITE: ITROUT GULCH RD. P.M. 3.10

I  ITRAFFIC C O N T R O L  S Y S T E M I 1 1 LS $3,500.00 $3,500.00
2 CLEARING AND GRUBBING I 1 1 LS $2,500.00 $2,500.00
3 EARTH WORK (Fj 30 30 CY $100.00 $3.000.00

,

4 IOVERSIDE DRI&I  WITH TAPERED INLET II 1 EA. $ 1  ,ooo.oo$1 ,ooo.oo
5 IAGGREGATE BASE ICLASS 2) 90.94 TON 0.94
6 IASPHALT CONCRETE {TYPE bl

901 $60.00 $5,456.40 $56.40

I----.----- -- ~- ~~ -\
I
I

181
I

1 8  T O N $100.00 $1,800.00
7 IASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (TYPE A) 751 851 LF 1 101 $10.00 $850.00 $100.00
8 IROCK SLOPE PROTECTION  (112 TON) I 1601 2001 TON 1 401 $75.00 $15,000.00 $3,000.00

SITE SUB TOTAL: $33,106.40 $3,156.40

TOTAL (ALL 16 SITES): I $713,478.12 1 $39,283.87

SUMMARY

C R

CORRECTED ORIGINAL BID: $691,943.00
CHANGES: $21,535.12

q
FINAL COST: $713,478.12


